University of Montana

ScholarWorks at University of Montana

University of Montana News Releases, 1928, 1956-present

University Relations

4-9-1998

Honeoye Falls-Lima High graduate recommended for Fulbright

University of Montana--Missoula. Office of University Relations

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.umt.edu/newsreleases

Let us know how access to this document benefits you.

Recommended Citation

University of Montana--Missoula. Office of University Relations, "Honeoye Falls-Lima High graduate recommended for Fulbright" (1998). *University of Montana News Releases, 1928, 1956-present.* 15286. https://scholarworks.umt.edu/newsreleases/15286

This News Article is brought to you for free and open access by the University Relations at ScholarWorks at University of Montana. It has been accepted for inclusion in University of Montana News Releases, 1928, 1956-present by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks at University of Montana. For more information, please contact scholarworks@mso.umt.edu.



UNIVERSITY RELATIONS • MISSOULA, MT 59812 • 406-243-2522 • FAX: 406-243-4520

NEWS RELEASE

April 9, 1998

Contact: O.W. Rolfe, UM Fulbright Program adviser, (406) 243-2980.

HONEOYE FALLS-LIMA HIGH GRADUATE RECOMMENDED FOR FULBRIGHT MISSOULA, Mont.--

Mark Carey, a graduate student in history at The University of Montana-Missoula, has been recommended for a Fulbright scholarship, a prestigious grant to be used for academic study abroad and for professional training in creative and performing arts.

Carey, a 1987 graduate of **Honeoye Falls-Lima High School**, is the son of John and Claire Carey of **Mendon**, **N.Y**.

The purpose of Fulbright scholarships is to increase mutual understanding between the people of the United States and other countries through the exchange of persons, knowledge and skills.

Carey hopes to study in Nicaragua. The U.S. Fulbright screening committee recommended him for the award, but the grant isn't final until the Fulbright committee in the host country gives approval.

Fulbright grants are funded under the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961, through an annual appropriation made by Congress to the U.S. Information Agency, and by foreign governments, universities, corporations and private donors. The grants are available for study and research.

The J. Williams Fulbright Foreign Scholarship Board, composed of 12 educational and public leaders appointed by the U.S. president, establishes criteria for the selection of candidates and has final authority for awarding grants.

Full grants provide round-trip international travel, maintenance for the tenure of the award, a

Carey.rl - p. 2

research allowance and, if applicable, tuition waivers. All applicants are required to have sufficient proficiency in the language of the host country to carry out their proposed study or research. In addition, applicants must be U.S. citizens and hold a bachelor's degree or its equivalent by the beginning of the grant.

###

CBS Brighton-Pittsford Post Carey.rl